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7KLV�VWXG\�H[DPLQHG�WKH�H̆HFW�RI�D�JUDWLWXGH�MRXUQDOLQJ�LQWHUYHQWLRQ�RQ�
FRQÀLFW�UHVROXWLRQ�LQ�LQWLPDWH�G\DGLF�UHODWLRQVKLSV�YLD�DQ�H[SHULPHQWDO�
GHVLJQ��,W�ZDV�K\SRWKHVL]HG�WKDW�PLQGIXOO\�HOLFLWLQJ�GDLO\�DZDUHQHVV�DQG�
H[SHULHQFHV� RI� JUDWLWXGH� ZRXOG� SURGXFH� D� VLJQL¿FDQW� GHFUHDVH� LQ� WKH�
DGRSWLRQ�RI�QHJDWLYH�FRQÀLFW�UHVROXWLRQ�VW\OHV�DQG�DQ�LQFUHDVH�LQ�SRVLWLYH�
FRQÀLFW�UHVROXWLRQ�VWUDWHJLHV��3DUWLFLSDQWV�UDQGRPO\�DVVLJQHG�WR�HLWKHU�D�
treatment or placebo group were tasked to complete a 15-day gratitude 
journaling intervention or a 15-day placebo journaling exercise, 
UHVSHFWLYHO\�� $OO� SDUWLFLSDQWV� DQVZHUHG� WKH� &RQÀLFW� 5HVROXWLRQ� 6W\OH�
Index (CRSI) immediately before and after the journaling intervention, 
DQG�DW�D�IROORZ�XS�SRVWWHVW�DQRWKHU�WZR�ZHHNV�DIWHU��'L̆HUHQFHV�EHWZHHQ�
SODFHER�DQG�WUHDWPHQW�JURXSV�ZHUH�DQDO\]HG�YLD�LQGHSHQGHQW�VDPSOHV�
t-tests and changes across testing phases within groups were evaluated 
via repeated measures ANOVA. Thematic analyses of journal entries 
and interviews with treatment participants further explored the scope 
of the gratitude experience. Between-group and within-group analyses 
indicate that participation in a gratitude journaling intervention resulted 
LQ� LQFUHDVHG� DGRSWLRQ� RI� PRUH� SRVLWLYH� FRQÀLFW� UHVROXWLRQ� VW\OHV� DQG�
GHFUHDVHG�DGKHUHQFH�WR�QHJDWLYH�FRQÀLFW�UHVROXWLRQ�VW\OHV��7KH�EURDGHQ�
and-build phenomenon is inferred as the underlying mechanism that 
SURGXFHG�WKHVH�SRVLWLYH�H̆HFWV�

.H\ZRUGV�� JUDWLWXGH�� FRQÀLFW� UHVROXWLRQ�� LQWLPDWH� UHODWLRQVKLSV��
positive psychology, gratitude journaling
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opportunities for gratefulness. Couples are also uniquely appreciative 
RI� RQH� DQRWKHU¶V� PHUH� H[LVWHQFH�� DQG� VLJQL¿FDQFH� LV� DVVLJQHG� WR�
seemingly unremarkable things, thus allowing this appreciative 
reaction for minimal acts of support, validation, and even simple 
everyday participation.
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the two elements of positive emotions and positive actions mutually 
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negativity can result in chronic defensiveness, dissatisfaction, and 
HVWUDQJHPHQW� �*RWWPDQ� 	� .URNR̆�� ������ 0DFNH\� HW� DO��� ������� %\�
FRQWUDVW��SV\FKRORJLFDO�VWXGLHV�DVVHUW�WKDW�FRQÀLFW�LV�QRW�RQO\�LQHYLWDEOH�
EXW� QHFHVVDU\� WR� EXLOGLQJ� KHDOWK\� UHODWLRQVKLSV�� &RQÀLFW� FDQ� EH�
constructive in that it can create clues and opportunities for growth in 
UHODWLRQVKLSV��DV�ZHOO�DV�EHQH¿FLDO�DGDSWDWLRQ��DV�ZKHQ�FRXSOHV�OHDUQ�
WR�SURFHVV�QHJDWLYH�D̆HFW�DQG�QHJRWLDWH�GL̆HUHQFHV��&DQDU\��&XSDFK��
& Messman, 1995; Gottman, 1998; Mackey et al., 2000). 

9DULRXV�PRGHOV� VKRZ� WKDW� FRQÀLFW� UHVROXWLRQ� VW\OHV� DUH� HQDFWHG�
when assertiveness (self-concern or concern for results) and 
cooperation (concern for others or concern for the relationship) 
LQWHUVHFW� �.XUGHN�� ������ =KDQJ�� ������� .XUGHN� ������� SRVLWV� IRXU�
GLVWLQFW� VW\OHV�� SRVLWLYH� SUREOHP�VROYLQJ�� FRPSOLDQFH�� FRQÀLFW�
engagement, and withdrawal. Individuals adopt a dominant approach 
and employ the other styles in varying degrees. This aggregate style 
D̆HFWV�HYHU\GD\�FRXSOH�LQWHUDFWLRQV�DQG�DUH�WKXV�LQWHJUDO�WR�SUHGLFWLQJ�
D�FRXSOH¶V�UHODWLRQVKLS�VXFFHVV��=KDQJ���������

Positive problem-solving is both assertive and cooperative. It 
uses collaboration and compromise, with an “I win, you win” or “I win 
and lose some, you win and lose some” position (Kurdek, 1994). It is 
described as the most constructive style because it promotes resolution 
ZKLOH�PDLQWDLQLQJ�SRVLWLYH�D̆HFW�DQG�UHTXLULQJ�FRQVLGHUDWLRQ�WR�DQG�
from both parties. 

Compliance is cooperative but unassertive, using accommodating 
or obliging techniques, with an “I lose, you win” position (Kurdek, 
������=KDQJ���������,W� LV�SDUWLDOO\�FRQVWUXFWLYH�EHFDXVH� LW�SULRULWL]HV�
resolution, but with destructive aspects as compliant parties usually 
concede their best interests and miss opportunities to promote 
adaptation. If embraced as a pattern, compliant parties usually 
experience emotional fatigue, feelings of rejection, potential 
withdrawal, fear, depression, and aggression or passive-aggression 
(Rossler, Ting-Toomey, & Lee, 2007).

&RQÀLFW�HQJDJHPHQW� LV� KLJKO\� DVVHUWLYH� EXW� XQFRRSHUDWLYH� ZLWK�
an “I win, you lose” position, and uses competing or dominating 
WHFKQLTXHV��=KDQJ���������,W�LV�GHVFULEHG�DV�SDUWLDOO\�GHVWUXFWLYH�ZLWK�
some positive aspects because it seeks to communicate, but involves 
DJJUHVVLYH�VWUDWHJLHV��LQÀH[LELOLW\��DQG�DQ�DGYHUVDULDO�SRVLWLRQ��&DL�	�
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Fink, 2002). As a pattern, it tends to degrade the other party’s concerns 
(Rossler et al., 2007), which cultivates dissatisfaction and resentment.
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Study Aims and Hypotheses
 
The study seeks to determine how the independent variable of 

gratitude experience, as elicited in gratitude journaling, could result 
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Erikson (1950) as between 19 to 35 years old. He posits their main 
developmental task as intimacy vs. isolation, wherein the goal is to 
achieve mutually satisfying relationships. This bracket has a 17-year 
age range, and it is reasonable to assume that contextual variances 
FUHDWH� VLJQL¿FDQW� GL̆HUHQFHV� ZLWKLQ� WKH� SHULRG� �H�J��� ���\HDU� ROGV�
are dependent and still in school, 30-year olds are employed and 
¿QDQFLDOO\� LQGHSHQGHQW�� �%R\G� 	� %HH�� ������� $V� VXFK�� WKH� FXUUHQW�
participant pool was constrained to include young adults ages 24 to 
35 (M  ��������SD  ��������ZKR�KDYH�EHHQ�LQ�WKHLU�FXUUHQW�URPDQWLF�
relationship for at least 12 but less than 36 months (M  ��������SD  �
�������DQG�VWLOO�ZLWKRXW�R̆VSULQJ���

Measures  

&RQÀLFW� 5HVROXWLRQ� 6W\OH� ,QYHQWRU\� �&56,��� Participants’ 
FRQÀLFW�UHVROXWLRQ� VW\OHV� ZHUH� DVVHVVHG� YLD� .XUGHN¶V� ������� &RQÀLFW�
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they liked and did not like about it, as well as any changes they noticed 
in themselves, their partner, and their relationship, as the intervention 
proceeded. Partners were asked whether they had noted any changes 
in their partner (the participant) in the period of the intervention. For 
both, they were asked about any changes they had noticed in how they 
GHDOW�ZLWK�FRQÀLFW�LQ�WKH�UHODWLRQVKLS�DQG�WKHLU�OHYHOV�RI�VDWLVIDFWLRQ�LQ�
the relationship.

Procedure  

Screening of participants. The researcher recruited 
participants using social networking sites (i.e., Facebook, Twitter), 
referrals, and cold calls. All interested parties were interviewed to 
GHWHUPLQH�LI�WKH\�¿W�WKH�LQFOXVLRQ�FULWHULD��DQG�WKHQ�JLYHQ�D�SUHOLPLQDU\�
screening test in order to exclude individuals who may have extreme 
VFRUHV� RQ� JUDWHIXOQHVV� RU� FRQÀLFW�� 7KH� VFUHHQLQJ� WRRO� XVHG� ZDV� WKH�
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DQVZHUHG�WKH�&RQÀLFW�5HVROXWLRQ�6W\OHV�,QYHQWRU\��&56,��WKUHH�WLPHV��
GXULQJ� SUHWHVW� �35(��� WKH� ¿UVW� SRVWWHVW� �3267���� DQG� WKH� IROORZ�XS�
posttest (POST2). Each test was administered approximately two 
weeks after the previous one. Though participants were scheduled 
individually according to their convenience, all of them followed 
this testing timetable, and all tests were conducted within the same 
3-month period. Prior to the pretest, participants were asked to sign 
consent forms and were briefed about the study’s requirements. At 
each testing phase, participants answered the CRSI in a quiet testing 
room and were given as much time as they needed to complete it. They 
submitted the CRSI to the researcher upon completion.

7KH�¿UVW�&56,�WHVWLQJ�\LHOGHG�WKHLU�EDVHOLQH�RU�SUHWHVW��35(��&56,�
scores, after which the T-group engaged in the gratitude journaling 
intervention for two weeks, while the C-group engaged in the placebo 
journaling exercise. The CRSI posttest (POST1) was administered after 
the 2-week intervention period. After the posttest, participants went 
through two weeks with no activity or directive from the researcher, 
before undergoing the follow-up CRSI testing (POST2). 

7KH� ¿VKERZO� PHWKRG� ZDV� XVHG� WR� UDQGRPO\� VHOHFW� 7�JURXS�
participants who were invited to bring their partners when they came 
to the venue to respond to POST2, until 5 T-group participants agreed. 
They and their partners participated in semi-structured interviews 
DW� WKH� HQG� RI� 3267�� WHVWLQJ�� ¿UVW�� WKH� UHVHDUFKHU� FRQGXFWHG� EULHI�
individual interviews with the participants, followed by their partners, 
before interviewing them together. After POST2 testing, all participants 
were debriefed, thanked, and give baked goods as compensation for 
their participation. 

RESULTS

Bonferonni corrections for multiple comparisons were applied to 
both the between-subjects (independent samples t-test) and within-
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ANOVA.
Analyses of PRE scores across the T and C groups indicated 

WKDW�WKHUH�ZHUH�QR�VLJQL¿FDQW�GL̆HUHQFHV�EHWZHHQ�JURXSV�LQ�WKH�IRXU�
FRQÀLFW� UHVROXWLRQ� VWUDWHJLHV�� YDOLGDWLQJ� WKH� UDQGRP� DVVLJQPHQW� RI�
participants to groups. The PRE scores also showed that CRSI-PPS 
produced the highest mean score across both T and P groups, followed 
by CRSI-W, demonstrating that withdrawal was the most dominant 
QHJDWLYH�FRQÀLFW�UHVROXWLRQ�VWUDWHJ\�IRU�WKH�VDPSOH��
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HDFK�DQDO\VLV�IRU�ERWK�JURXSV�DQG�WKH�¿JXUHV�UHSRUWHG�LQ�7DEOHV���DQG�
3 accord with whether the assumption was supported or violated. 

Results for the within-groups analyses of the T-group were 
consistent with the hypotheses that participation in the gratitude 
LQWHUYHQWLRQ� VLJQL¿FDQWO\� LQFUHDVHG� WKH� DGRSWLRQ� RI� SRVLWLYH�
SUREOHP�VROYLQJ� VWUDWHJLHV�� DQG� VLJQL¿FDQWO\� ORZHUHG� WHQGHQFLHV� WR�
DGRSW� QHJDWLYH� SUREOHP�VROYLQJ� EHKDYLRUV�� WKRXJK� H̆HFWLYHQHVV� LQ�
decreasing withdrawal tendencies was more short term (see Table 2, 
)LJXUHV�������6LJQL¿FDQW�PDLQ�GL̆HUHQFHV�ZHUH�HVWDEOLVKHG�DFURVV�DOO�
pairwise comparisons of all subscales of the dependent variable. Post 
KRF�WHVWV�VKRZHG�DOO�SDLUZLVH�FRPSDULVRQV�WR�EH�VLJQL¿FDQW��H[FHSW�IRU�
CRSI-W Pair 3 where POST1 (M  �������SD  �������DQG�3267���M  �
6.95, SD  �������DQG�p  �������

Control Group Within-Group Analyses Across Testing 
Phases

Results for the C-group within-groups analyses also supported the 
PDLQ�K\SRWKHVHV��1R�VLJQL¿FDQW�GL̆HUHQFHV�ZHUH�IRXQG�IRU�WKH�SDLUZLVH�
comparisons of CRSI-CE, CRSI-PPS, and CRSI-C scores. These 
results (see Table 3) imply that unlike participation in the gratitude 



!"#$%& 131

&R
QÀ

LF
W�

(Q
JD

JH
P

HQ
W

Po
si

tiv
e 

Pr
ob

le
m

 S
ol

vi
ng

W
ith

dr
aw

al

Co
m

pl
ia

nc
e

7D
EO

H�
��

�7
UH

DW
P

HQ
W�*

UR
XS

�0
HD

Q�
6F

RU
HV

�D
QG

�6
WD

QG
DU

G�
'

HY
LD

WLR
QV

�IR
U�3

5
(�

�3
2

67
��

�D
QG

�3
2

67
��

�F
-v

al
ue

s a
nd

 P
ai

rw
is

e 
Co

m
pa

ri
so

ns
 

Be
tw

ee
n 

PR
E 

an
d 

PO
ST

1,
 P

R
E 

an
d 

PO
ST

2,
 a

nd
 P

O
ST

1 a
nd

 P
O

ST
2 

fo
r C

R
SI

-C
E,

 C
R

SI
-P

PS
, C

R
SI

-W
, a

nd
 C

R
SI

-C

PR
E 

M
(S

D
)

7.
97

 (2
.8

9)

15
.2

0 
(2

.3
9)

9.
67

 (2
.7

5)

9.
12

 (3
.5

8)

PO
ST

1 
M

(S
D

)

6.
00

 (1
.7

8)

17
.4

2 
(1

.7
2)

7.
52

 (1
.8

6)

6.
70

 (1
.7

1)

PO
ST

2 
M

(S
D

)

5.
45

 (1
.1

3)

18
.3

7 
(1

.1
4)

6.
95

 (1
.6

9)

6.
07

 (1
.3

8)

F

45
.9

8

57
.4

5

41
.1

8

35
.7

7

PR
E-

PO
ST

1

.0
0*

*

.0
0*

*

.0
0*

*

.0
0*

*

PR
E-

PO
ST

2

.0
0*

*

.0
0*

*

.0
0*

*

.0
0*

*

PO
ST

1–
PO

ST
2

.0
1*

.0
0*

*

.0
5

.0
1*

N
ot

e.
 3

5
(�

 �
3U

HW
HV

W��
32

67
�� 

�3
RV

WW
HV

W��
��3

2
67

��
 �

3R
VW

WH
VW

��
��

p�
��

��
��

�
p

 <
 .0

1.

p 
Va

lu
es

 o
f P

os
t H

oc
 P

ai
rw

ise
 C

om
pa

ris
on

s



Gratitude JournalinG on ConfliCt resolution132

&R
QÀ

LF
W�

(Q
JD

JH
P

HQ
W

Po
si

tiv
e 

Pr
ob

le
m

 S
ol

vi
ng

W
ith

dr
aw

al

Co
m

pl
ia

nc
e

7D
EO

H�
��

�&
RQ

WU
RO

�*
UR

XS
�0

HD
Q�

6F
RU

HV
�D

QG
�6

WD
QG

DU
G�

'
HY

LD
WLR

QV
�IR

U�3
5

(�
�3

2
67

��
��D

QG
�3

2
67

��
��F

-v
al

ue
s a

nd
 P

ai
rw

is
e 

Co
m

pa
ri

so
ns

 
Be

tw
ee

n 
PR

E 
an

d 
PO

ST
1,

 P
R

E 
an

d 
PO

ST
2,

 a
nd

 P
O

ST
1 a

nd
 P

O
ST

2 
fo

r R
AS

, C
R

SI
-C

E,
 C

R
SI

-P
PS

, C
R

SI
-W

, a
nd

 C
R

SI
-C

PR
E 

M
(S

D
)

9.
41

 (3
.2

6)

14
.2

8 
(2

.0
2)

9.
56

 (2
.1

0)

7.
38

 (3
.5

7)

PO
ST

1 
M

(S
D

)

9.
58

 (3
.3

3)

14
.2

8 
(1

.9
5)

9.
94

 (2
.1

0)

7.
46

 (3
.1

7)

PO
ST

2 
M

(S
D

)

9.
56

 (3
.2

0)

14
.3

3 
(1

.9
3)

10
.0

2 
(2

.1
2)

7.
69

 (2
.8

2)

F 0.
68

0.
07

4.
87

1.
10

PR
E-

PO
ST

1

.5
9

.0
0

.0
5*

.2
1

PR
E-

PO
ST

2

.0
0

.0
0

.0
2*

.2
7

G



!"#$%& 133

Figure 1. 
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journal units, as well as 385 meaningful interview units were 
WKHPDWLFDOO\�DQDO\]HG�DQG�FDWHJRUL]HG�LQWR�¿YH�OHYHOV��IURP�¿UVW�OHYHO�
meaningful units, to second-level codes, to third-level subordinate 
WKHPHV��WR�IRXUWK�OHYHO�VXSHURUGLQDWH�WKHPHV��DQG�LQWR�¿QDO�¿IWK�OHYHO�
categories). Another researcher was asked to code a random sample of 
the qualitative data sets in order to establish inter-rater validity. The 
¿QDO�FDWHJRULHV�FDQ�EH�IRXQG�LQ�7DEOHV���DQG���

Themes from the gratitude journals. 7KH� ¿QDO� FDWHJRULHV�
derived from the gratitude journals elucidate the triggers of the 
gratitude experience, what and who the gratitude objects were, and to 
whom the gratitude is attributed. Actions, people, qualities in people, 
experiences and objects were all considered objects of gratitude.

7KH� ¿QDO� FDWHJRULHV� KHUH� YDOLGDWHG� ¿QGLQJV� LQ� UHVHDUFK� WKDW�
gratitude can be attributed both to others and to the self. It is of note 
WKDW�WKH�LWHPV�VSHFL¿FDOO\�SHUWDLQLQJ�WR�WKH�SDUWQHU�DUH�QXPHURXV��f� �
����DQG�LQFOXGHG�LQ�DOO�¿QDO�FDWHJRULHV��EXW�WKDW�JUDWLWXGH�LV�DVFULEHG�
to many more external entities than just the partner, including family 
members, friends, workmates, the group one belongs to, and God. 
Internal attribution of gratitude was also shown, as the data shows 
gratitude reaction for one’s own pro-social behavior and positive 
personal practices.
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SDUWLFLSDQW� DQG� LQ� WKH� G\DG¶V� UHODWLRQVKLS� G\QDPLFV�� 7KH� ¿QDO�
FDWHJRULHV� UHÀHFW� SHUFHLYHG� FKDQJHV� ERWK� LQ� WKH� SDUWLFLSDQWV� DQG�
in their relationships (see Table 5) from negative aspects of their 
relationship and in their personal tendencies prior to intervention, 
WR� SRVLWLYH� H̆HFWV� SRVWLQWHUYHQWLRQ�� 6SHFL¿F� WKHPHV� XQGHU� (̆HFWV�
RI� -RXUQDOLQJ� ([HUFLVH� FRLQFLGH� GLUHFWO\� ZLWK� WKH� SULPDU\� JRDO� RI�
the journaling intervention, which was to refocus the mind towards 
more positive things. Superordinate themes reported included Self-
H[DPLQDWLRQ��WDNLQJ�D�0RUH�3RVLWLYH�)RFXV��3RVLWLYH�3HUVRQDO�(̆HFWV�
(e.g., positive feelings), and Pro-social Behaviors from the dyad (e.g., 
LQFUHDVLQJ�H[SUHVVLRQ�RI�JUDWLWXGH���7KRXJK�WKH�H̆HFWV�RI�WKH�JUDWLWXGH�
journaling intervention were reported to be dominantly positive, a 
third category, Criticism of Exercise, revealed some negative feedback 
RQ� LW�� VSHFL¿FDOO\� WKDW� ³ZULWLQJ� >E\� KDQG@� LV� UHDOO\� WLULQJ�´� 7KLV� PD\�
have implications for future applications of the intervention.

DISCUSSION
 
,W� ZDV� K\SRWKHVL]HG� WKDW� LQGXFLQJ� PLQGIXO� H[SHULHQFHV� RI�

JUDWLWXGH�FDQ�LQFUHDVH�WKH�XVH�RI�SRVLWLYH�FRQÀLFW�UHVROXWLRQ�VW\OHV�DV�
well as decrease the adoption of negative styles in individuals who are 
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experiencing gratitude diminished the tendency to engage in aggressive 
RU� KRVWLOH� FRQÀLFW� UHVROXWLRQ�� VXEPLVVLRQ� DQG� QRQ�FRPPXQLFDWLRQ��
and avoidance in the relationship. The qualitative analysis provides 
some support to these themes. For instance, interview codes included 
such observations in the couple as, “more open to listening”, “able to 
WDON�DERXW�SUREOHPV´��DQG�³EHFDPH�DZDUH�RI�ZKDW�ZRXOG�VHW�PH�R̆�´�
Overall, couples interviewed noted their “improved interpersonal 
UHODWLQJ´��³H̆HFWV�WKDW�IDFLOLWDWH�GLDORJXH´��DQG�³LPSURYHG�PHWKRGV�RI�
problem-resolution.” The theme Reciprocity highlights that when one 
partner engages in positivity, the other partner tends to respond with 
positivity as well. 

The broaden-and-build framework asserts that a single positive 
experience can extend and intensify because positive emotions and 
positive actions circle and build from and onto one another, thus 
creating upward spirals (Fredrickson, 2001; Fredrickson, Cohn, 
&R̆H\�� 3HN�� 	� )LQNHO�� ������� *UDWLWXGH� LV� ZLGHO\� DFNQRZOHGJHG� LQ�
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all of which are elements and outcomes of the broaden-and-build 
phenomenon (Fredrickson, 2001; Fredrickson et al., 2008). Themes 
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the intervention process. Though instructions were comprehensive, 
reminders were given regularly and communication between the 
researcher and participants was well-maintained, it is uncertain how 
well the participants followed the protocol as it was intended (e.g., 
writing entries every day), given that they were largely left to complete 
the journaling exercise at their discretion. Control and consistency in 
the timing and setting for the testing phases can also be improved, since 
WHVWLQJ�KDG�WR�EH�GRQH�RQ�GL̆HUHQW�GD\V�WR�DFFRPPRGDWH�SDUWLFLSDQWV¶�
schedules. 

Conclusion

7KH� FXUUHQW� VWXG\� FRQ¿UPV� WKDW� SDUWLFLSDWLRQ� LQ� D� JUDWLWXGH�
MRXUQDOLQJ� LQWHUYHQWLRQ� FDQ� VLJQL¿FDQWO\� D̆HFW� FRQÀLFW�UHVROXWLRQ� LQ�
intimate dyadic relationships. Enhancing awareness and experiences 
RI�JUDWLWXGH�H̆HFWHG�DQ�LQFUHDVH�LQ�DGRSWLQJ�WKH�FRQVWUXFWLYH�FRQÀLFW�
resolution style of positive problem solving. It also decreased the 
DGRSWLRQ�RI�QHJDWLYH�FRQÀLFW�UHVROXWLRQ�VW\OHV��OLNH�FRPSOLDQFH��FRQÀLFW�
engagement, and withdrawal. The study’s results demonstrate that 
enhancing the gratitude experience via gratitude journaling can have 
remarkable utility in counseling and therapeutic interventions. It can 
be performed individually and privately, and may be recommended 
for cases where openness and dialogue are current issues. It is a 
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APPENDIX A

Instructions Included in the Gratitude Journaling 
Intervention

Thank you for participating in this exercise!

You are given this notebook so that you may use it to record your 
experience of good things. Please keep this notebook and write in it 
EVERYDAY for 15 days (2 weeks). You may write in it at any time 
of the day or night you just feel like sharing a good experience.

In every entry, please: 
- list down all the things, events, people, etc. that made 

you feel good.
�� EULHÀ\ write about what caused it and the events 

surrounding the experience. 
- Try to write about at least 3 things




